

No. 11-398

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit**

BRIEF FOR STATE RESPONDENTS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General of Florida
SCOTT D. MAKAR
Solicitor General
LOUIS F. HUBENER
TIMOTHY D. OSTERHAUS
BLAINE H. WINSHIP
Office of the Attorney
General of Florida
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

October 17, 2011 *(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
BILL COBB
*Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation*
Office of the Attorney
General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 475-0131

ALAN WILSON
*Attorney General
of South Carolina*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

LUTHER STRANGE
*Attorney General
of Alabama*
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130

BILL SCHUETTE
*Attorney General
of Michigan*
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
*Attorney General
of Washington*
1125 Washington Street S.E.
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

JON BRUNING
*Attorney General
of Nebraska*
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
*Special Counsel to the
Attorney General*
Office of the Attorney
General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
Lincoln, NE 68508
(402) 471-2834

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Capitol Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
*Attorney General
of Louisiana*
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

JOHN W. SUTHERS
*Attorney General
of Colorado*
1525 Sherman Street,
Denver, CO 80203

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Governor
LINDA L. KELLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
16th Floor
Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
of South Dakota
1302 East Highway 14
Pierre, SD 57501

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

JOSEPH SCIARROTTA, JR.
General Counsel
Office of Arizona Governor
JANICE K. BREWER

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The Affordable Care Act..... 3

 B. The District Court Proceedings. 5

 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The Court Should Grant Plenary Review
 To Decide Whether the Individual
 Mandate Is Constitutional And Whether
 The ACA Can Survive Without It..... 9

 II. If The Court Is Inclined to Consider
 Whether The Anti-Injunction Act Applies,
 It Should Do So In This Case..... 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	17
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	13
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 684 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	13
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-763, 2011 WL 4072875 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 13, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011)	10, 13-14
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F.Supp.2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010)	10, 13
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	15
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	15
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	2, 15-16, 17
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	10-11, 13

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	15
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 903 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	13
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	14-15
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)	13, 16
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010)	10, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Cl.)	6, 7, 9
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary & Proper Cl.)	6, 9
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	5
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(1).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)	4
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2, 5, 12-18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3733 (l)(4).....	15

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, *as amended by the*
Health Care and Education Reconciliation
Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (ACA)..... *passim*

ACA § 1201 4

ACA § 1501(a)(2)(D) 3

ACA § 1501(a)(2)(G) 3, 4

ACA § 1501(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

Richard S. Foster, Estimated Financial Effects
of the “Patient Protection and Affordable Care
Act,” Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.,
Apr. 22, 2010 17
